
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

Legislative Summary 
Amendment of current contract master agreement 2022-32 for Lorain County 

Landfill, LLC for the of disposal municipal solid waste  

 

 

DIVISION:     Waste Collection  

 

ORDINANCE NO.:    TBD 

 

DESCRIPTION:  Legislative authority to amend Master agreement 

1505-RC 2022-32  Lorain County Landfill, LLC, to 

authorize the handling and disposal of municipal 

solid waste loads that have a radioactive signature 

at an additional cost of $1,300.00 per load, as 

needed. All other terms and conditions of this 

contract shall remain the same. 

  

 

LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE: Passage of this legislation is necessary so we can 

pay for the handling and disposal of municipal solid 

waste that has a radioactive signature. It is not 

uncommon for traces of radioactive material to be 

found in household trash. In order for the material 

to be disposed in a licensed landfill, it has to handle 

in a way that the radioactive signature has been 

dissipated. The process of handling such material 

has an additional cost that was not included in the 

initial contract.  

CURRENT  

CONTRACT TERM:   Two years with 3 one year option  

 

EXPIRATION DATE:   May 10, 2027 in year one of 1st year option  

 

AMOUNT OF  

CURRENT CONTRACT:   7,987,500.00 

 

PROJECTED EXPENDITURE  

OF CURRENT CONTRACT:  $15,887,244.00 

         

 

FUNDING SOURCE:   Operating Budget 

 

176-2025




